Ent: 452384 B: 1526 P: 0240 Chad Montgomery Box Elder County Utah Recorder 05/20/2022 11:25 AM Fee \$40.00 Page 1 of 1

For NATIONWIDE TITLE CLEARING, LLC Electronically Recorded By SIMPLIFILE LC E-RECORDING



CORPORATE ASSIGNMENT OF DEED OF TRUST

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned, MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. ("MERS"), AS BENEFICIARY, AS NOMINEE FOR USAA FEDERAL SAVINGS BANK, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, (ASSIGNOR), (MERS Address: P.O. Box 2026, Flint, Michigan 48501-2026) by these presents does convey, grant, assign, transfer and set over the described Deed of Trust together with all liens, and any rights due or to become due thereon to USAA FEDERAL SAVINGS BANK, WHOSE ADDRESS IS C/O 8950 CYPRESS WATERS BLVD., COPPELL, TX 75019, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, (ASSIGNEE)

Said Deed of Trust is dated 06/22/2018, executed by JORDON MICHAEL HARRISON to MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., AS BENEFICIARY, AS NOMINEE FOR USAA FEDERAL SAVINGS BANK, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS and recorded on 06/22/2018, in **Book 1343** and Page 0584, in the office of the Recorder of BOX ELDER County, Utah. Modification: 05/04/2020 BK: 1411 PG: 0474.

THE NORTH HALF OF THE EAST HALF OF LOT 1, BLOCK 64, PLAT "B", BRIGHAM CITY SURVEY. LESS THE WEST 40 FEET THEREOF.

Parcel ID Number 03-128-0011

Dated this 20th day of May in the year 2022 MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. ("MERS"), AS BENEFICIARY, AS NOMINEE FOR USAA FEDERAL SAVINGS BANK, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS

VICE PRESIDENT

All persons whose signatures appear above have qualified authority to sign and have reviewed this document and supporting documentation prior to signing.

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF PINELLAS

/andial

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of [X] physical presence or [] online notarization on this 20th day of May in the year 2022, by Annette McElroy as VICE PRESIDENT of MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. (''MERS''), AS BENEFICIARY, AS NOMINEE FOR USAA FEDERAL SAVINGS BANK, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, who, as such VICE PRESIDENT being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained. He/she/they is (are) personally known to me.

COMM EXPIRES: 07/28/2023

KARIN CHANDIAS Notary Public - State of Florida Commission # GG 359792 My Comm. Expires Jul 28, 2023 Bonded through National Notary Assn.

When Recorded Return to: Nationstar Mortgage LLC, C/O Nationwide Title Clearing, LLC 2100 Alt. 19 North, Palm Harbor, FL 34683

Document Prepared By: Dave LaRose/NTC, 2100 Alt. 19 North, Palm Harbor, FL 34683 (800)346-9152 NSBTA 432260746 MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. (MERS) COST CENTER 9251 MIN 100105630014270660 MERS PHONE 1-888-679-6377 MERS Mailing Address: P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026 DOCR T202205-12:16:33 [C-1] EFRMUT1





D0094074186